

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 1171 of 2021****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2021****In****R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 1171 of 2021****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR PRODUCTION OF ADDITIONAL EVIDENCES)****NO. 2 of 2021****In****R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 1171 of 2021**

=====

ATUL PRAKASHAN**Versus****DEEPAK CHAMPAKLAL SANGHAVI**

=====

Appearance:**MR.D K.PUJ(3836) for the Appellant(s) No. 1****MR ANIP A GANDHI(2268) for the Defendant(s) No. 3****MR. SANDIP C BHATT(6324) for the Defendant(s) No. 2****NOTICE SERVED for the Defendant(s) No. 1**

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ASHUTOSH SHASTRI**and****HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DIVYESH A. JOSHI****Date : 26/07/2023****ORAL ORDER****(PER : HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ASHUTOSH SHASTRI)**

When matter is taken up for hearing, it has been reported that notice is not received back qua opponent Nos.1, 2 and 3 and so far as opponent No.2 is concerned, D.S. affidavit is not filed. In view of such, a request is made by learned advocate to issue fresh notice upon opponent Nos.1 to 3.

Hence, issue **FRESH NOTICE** to opponent Nos.1 to 3 returnable on **17.8.2023**.

Learned advocate Mr. Anip Gandhi waives service of notice qua opponent No.3. Direct Service is permitted qua opponent Nos.1 and 2.

(ASHUTOSH SHASTRI, J)

(DIVYESH A. JOSHI,J)

OMKAR